

No. 20-1553

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REIYN KEOHANE,

Petitioner,

—v.—

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS SECRETARY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LANCE ERIC NEFF

Counsel of Record

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF CORRECTIONS

501 South Calhoun Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2500

(850) 717-3588

lance.neff@fdc.floridalegal.com

KIRKLAND E. REID

THE FINLEY FIRM, P.C.

200 13th Street

Columbus, Georgia 31901

(706) 322-6226

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION	2
I. Keohane’s Effort to Vacate the Eleventh Circuit’s Opinion is Meritless	2
II. The Eleventh Circuit Decided More Than Social Transition Requests.....	6
CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018)	4
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	4, 5
<i>Jones v. N. Carolina Prisoners’ Lab. Union, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977)	3
<i>Keohane v. Jones</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 1288 (N.D. Fla. 2018)	1, 4
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	2, 7
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	7
Constitutional Provisions	
Eighth Amendment	1, 3, 6
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	6, 7
Other Authorities	
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., Supreme Court Practice § 19.4 (10 th ed. 2013)	5
